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The decision in Rewra Mahton v. Ram Iishen Singh(1) does nob
militate against this view, the gronnd of the decision being that o
sale made by granting exccution in contravention of section 246
will nof affect the title of a bond fide purchasor.

The appeal fails and is dismissed.

APPELLATHE CLVIL.
Befure M, Justice Benson and My, Jusiice Hoore,
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AbTiri det—( Maclres) I of 1880, s. 24 ()~ Licenae Ju sell arrack issucd wader the
Aet - Rule pcontained im License dmpoging duty on  Leewse-holder lo oltein
Colleetor’s permission {o swh-lelt-dgreement (o sub-lel and sell arraek Lo snb-
lossee withant senelion—-8uit en agreement for veint and for price of arrack
sold—Clomiract Acl--IX of 1872, s, 23— Unlwwful cunsideralion—Voird ayren.
menl—Naintainability of swit.

PMaintilf, boing the holiler of w licouse imsued under seetlon 24 (e} of the
(Madvras) Abkéri Al of 16880, entered into an agreonent with the defendants that
Lthe latter should soll ayrack in plaintifl’s Heensed shop and that plainiiff should
supply the Lquor to e sold, Kule 21 of plaintill’s leonse imposed o duty on
plaintiff to obbain the sanction of the Collector inease he shoull sub-let,  Neither
Plaintift nor defendants obtained such sanction, On asuit heing filal by plaiulilf
for a sum of money due undor the agrectuent :

Held, that the agreement was itlegal and that plaintifl eould not sue on it

Surr for Re. 156, being the price of arrack supplied and the profit
on arrack sold. Second defondant, who alone defonded the suit,
pleaded that the agreemeunt in pursnance of which the arrack had
boen sold was illegal and void and an issne was framed on the
point.  Plaintiff, in his ovidence, stated that first dofendant’s father
and sccond defendant were his commission agents for the salo of
arrack in a shop for which plaintiff was tho liconse-holder, The
maberial terms of the agreemont were the following :—*In the

(1) LR, 13 1.A., 108,

# Second Appeal No. 134 of 1901, presented against the decrop of ¥, Nuyeiry,
District Judge of Ganjam, in Appeal Buit No. 108 of 1900, presented agaiust the
decree of D. Raghavendrs Row, District Munsil of Sompeta in Driginal Suib
Nn, 103 of 1900,
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abkéri shop No. 1in the village of Sompeta, for which you obtained
a leaso for the official ynar commencing April 1896 and ending by
the close of March 1897, we shall sell ovory month G. 70 (seventy
gallons) of No, 60 Hiweha, at a price of not more than R, 2~4-0
per gallon of No. 60 Kacks, from this day tili the end of March
1897, out of the liquors sent for by vou from the Aska Distillery and
supplied to ms, in accordance with the terms of the license you
obtained from the Government and caused to he given to us; and
we shall pay you out of the said sale-proceeds at the rate of Rs. 2
(two rupoes) per gallon; if less than the aforesaid 76 gallons aro
sold, we shall pay you profit at the rate of As. 8 (cight annas) por
gallon on the number of gallonsiu deficit.” We shall sell the No. 30
Pongu supplied hy you at the price fixed by you, aud we shall take
8 commission of As. 4 (four annas) per gallon on the Pongu
liguor sold by us. We shall carry on tho sale of liquors and the
other business in the gaid No. 1 shop with eare and in aceordance
with the Abkiari Act and with the rules made or to he maile hy the
Government. If water, ete., be mixed with the liguory, if they are
adultorated in any other mannor, if, in tho business dowe by us, the
shop is uut kept open always according to the stipnlation in the
licemse if lignors from other shops, cte., or other liguors are sold, or
if there should be any theft or misappropriation of the liquors given
and supplied by you, in each of the above cases we shall not unly
make good the entire loss incurred by you, hul shall also he liable
to the rules, stipulations and punishments fixed by the Govern-
ment.”  Plaintiff admitted that he had not sent the agreement to
any Hevenne officials for their sanetion, and the District Munsif
found. that he had not obtained their sanctlon or pormission to have
arrack sold on his hchalf by the defendants, or to sub-let his
shop to thom. He held that the agreomont to sapply amack
for sale in that manner was opposed to the terms of the Abkdri
Act and to rule 21 of plaintiff’s license, and wag, in conseguence,
invalid and illegal. {e Farther held that as the agreement was
illegal and invalid plaintiff was not entitled to seel enforcement
of it, and ho dismissed tho suit.

Plaintiff appealed to the District Fadge, who upheld the
Muunsif’s decision. He referred to rule 28 in plaiutift’s. licenso

which contained the clause “ no lieensee shall sell without obtaining

a Colleetor’s license ” hased on scetion 22 of the Abksri Aot T of
1886, He said i~ The defendant, selling as he did without such a

Trrresic
PAKTIRUDARU
@,
BUEREMUDLU,



THirs
PAKURUDASU
2
BurrMupu,

433 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. {VOL. XXVL.

liceuse, contravened the law, and the agreement which he entered
into with plaintift is therefore invalid and cannot be acted on,since
any such agreement is void under section 23 of the Contract Act.
Such an agreement is obviously opposed to publie policy, for it is
negessary for the Collector to know who and what manner of men
are the leasees who sell liquor in order that bad characters may not
he found among them, for liguor shops arc ofien the resort of bad
chavacters. Thus the onlyv (uestion to he Jetermined in this appeal,
viz., whether the plaintiff’s agreement with defendant is valid or
not, is found in the negative for the aliove reason. Cunsequently,
I dismiss the appoal with costs.”

Plaintift preferred this second appeal.
7. €, Seshachariar for appellant.
V. Romesin for respondents.

JupemeNt.—Section 22 of the Abkini Act L of 1886 inposes n
duiy on the lessee or assignec, that is on the defendant, not the
plaintiff in this case; but clange 21 of the plaintilf’s license, which
is 1ssued nuder section 24, clause (¢} of the Act, imposes the duty
on the plaintiff also, as grantee of Government, to obtain t};e
Collector’s license for his legser, the defendant.

Thus there was n legal duty on the part of hoth the plaintiff
and the defendant to obtain the Colleclor’s permission to the
sab-letting, They failed to do so, and tho coniract enterel into
between thom that defendant should sell areack was illegal, and
the plaintiff therefore canuot sue on it, »

We dismiss the second appeal with costs,




